Yuan 	 Rupee 	 Dollar 	 Yen 	 Dollar	  Dollar
Company 					   RM’000 	 RM’000 	 RM’000 	 RM’000 	 RM’000	  RM’000

2018
Trade and other receivables		   — 	 —	  241 	 — 	 — 	 14,181
Trade and other payables		   — 	 — 	 (434) 	 — 	 (2) 	 (67)
Cash and short term deposits		   858	  1	  — 	 157	  —	  8,139

						   858 	 1 	 (193) 	 157 	 (2) 	 22,253

2017
Trade and other receivables 		  31	  — 	 802	  —	  —	 24,165
Trade and other payables		   (386)	  — 	 (248)	  (64) 	 — 	 (558)
Cash and short term deposits 		  1,628 	 1 	 — 	 584	  — 	 13,405

						   1,273	  1	  554 	 520	  — 	 37,012

The Group’s and the Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly United States Dollar, Chinese Yuan, Euro Dollar, Japanese
Yen, Singapore Dollar and Indian Rupee.

152

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(ii)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies, with all other variables held
constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

	 Group 	 Company
								   2018 	 2017 	 2018	  2017
								   Increase/ 	 Increase/	 Increase/ 	 Increase/
								   (Decrease) 	 (Decrease)	  (Decrease)	  (Decrease)
								   RM’000	  RM’000 	 RM’000 	 RM’000

Effects on profit or loss and equity
Chinese Yuan:-
-  strengthened by 10%				   96	  127	  86 	 127
-  weakened by 10%					   (96) 	 (127)	 (86)	  (127)

Euro Dollar:-
-  strengthened by 10%				   (79)	  417	  (19) 	 55
-  weakened by 10%					   79	  (417) 	 19 	 (55)

Japanese Yen:-
-  strengthened by 10% 				   19 	 52 	 16 	 52
-  weakened by 10%					   (19) 	 (52) 	 (16)	  (52)

Singapore Dollar:-
-  strengthened by 10%				   (2)	  — 	 —* 	 —
-  weakened by 10%					   2	  — 	 —*	  —

United States Dollar:-
-  strengthened by 10% 				   4,159 	 5,398 	 2,225 	 3,701
-  weakened by 10%					   (4,159) 	 (5,398) 	 (2,225) 	 (3,701)

*  Represented by amount less than RM1,000

Notes To
The Financial Statements (Continued)

Annual Report 2018 I HeveaBoard Berhad

153www.heveaboard.com.my

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(iii)	 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations when they fall due. The Group’s
and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arise primarily from mismatches of the maturities between financial assets and liabilities. The
Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arise principally from trade and other payables, loans and borrowings.

[…]

Finance lease liabilities 				   10,368 	 7,281	  1,797 	 3,819

Financial asset
Short-term deposits placed with licensed banks 			   28,971	  30,889 	 3,156 	 3,142

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Term loan 							   11,814 	 15,324 	 — 	 —

The information on maturity dates and interest rate of financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in their respective notes.

156

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(iv)	 Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and equity. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss and equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

	 Profit or loss and Equity
	 2018	 2017

								   Increase	  Decrease	  Increase 	 Decrease
								   1% 	 1% 	 1%	  1%
								   RM’000 	 RM’000 	 RM’000 	 RM’000

Group
Variable rate instruments				   (118) 	 118 	 (153)	 153

(c)	 Fair value measurement

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables, bank overdraft and term loan are reasonable approximation
of fair values, either due to their short term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near
the reporting date therefore the fair value hierarchy is not presented.

As at 31 December 2018, the fair value of other investments as disclosed in Note 13 to the financial statements is measured under Level 1, of
which is determined directly by reference to prices provided by investment banks.